
 

    

 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and 

Residents' Consultative Forum  

AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 24 April 2013 

 

TIME: 

 

2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3 Council Members) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Bob Currie  

 
  Councillors: 

 
Mano Dharmarajah 
 

Mrs Camilla Bath (VC) 
Kam Chana 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ 

Associations 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Victoria Silver 
2. Ben Wealthy 
 

1. Susan Hall 
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

  
 

 
 
Contact:  Nicola Fletcher, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  nicola.fletcher@har row.gov.uk 

 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 24 April 2013 

 AGENDA - PART I    
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS     
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Forum; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2013 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS     
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 51 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 50 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

7. HEAD OF ASSET MANAGEMENT'S REPORT    (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing 

 
8. RESIDENT SERVICES MANAGER'S REPORT AND FEEDBACK FROM OTHER 

COUNCIL LED RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT ACTIVITIES    (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing 

 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 24 April 2013 

9. INFORMATION REPORT - ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY C ONSULTATION    
(Pages 27 - 30) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing 

 
10. COWAN AVENUE CAR PARK     
 
 In accordance with Paragraph 4 of the Forum’s Terms of Reference, this item has 

been included on the agenda following a written request by a representative of the 
Leaseholder Support Group. 
 

11. SUGGESTIONS FOR AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING     
 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS     
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 26 June 2013 – 7.30pm 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL    

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ��������	�
���������������������������������������������������������������� ���� ���

�
�
�

����������	����
�	�����

��������������

�����	��������������

��������

�

���������������
�
�
��������	� !� ����"����#����������
� � �
�
����
��	� !� $���������#����

!� %����������
�

!� $����&�������'���
�

�������������	�
��
����
����
�

!�� %�����%�������$���(���
�

$�����������)��

!� &�������$������*�������
�
�
������
���������
��
���
��������
�
���� ��������� "��"������ �� "���� +��� $������� �+� ���� ������ ��� ��
[...]

�0���*�������������������������/0�
�

6����������8�=���������:��0���*��

������������<"�����������:��0���*��

6������������&�"�����������:��0���*��

6����������;���������������:��0���*��

6������������3*��������:��0���*��

�
�%&'()%�	�����������������������+���+������������,���+���������������,����0�
�

�17!� &�������
����
����������������
��9�:��$���������
�
��������������������� ����� ���� ��,,�������� ������ ��� ����� ��� ����-�����+�
���������5����"��0�
�

11



�

��� 8��� � ��������	�
����������������������������������������������������������������

�1 !� �����
��9�:��$���������
�
6������������3*��������:��0���*�0�
�
@L���?������������,	������,�"�����"�������0� �*�	�"��������;0���*�A0�
�
�
�
�
�
@5�,���A��<GL�9

<��#<#��G��94�
���������
�
�
�
�
�

12



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

TenantTenantTenantTenants’s’s’s’, Leaseholder, Leaseholder, Leaseholder, Leaseholders’s’s’s’    

and Residentand Residentand Residentand Residents’s’s’s’        

Consultative ForumConsultative ForumConsultative ForumConsultative Forum    

 

DateDateDateDate of Meeting of Meeting of Meeting of Meeting::::    

    

24th April 2013 

Subject:Subject:Subject:Subject:    

    

Head of Asset Management’s Report 
 

Responsible Officer:Responsible Officer:Responsible Officer:Responsible Officer:    

    

Lynne Pennington 
Divisional Director of Housing  
 

Exempt:Exempt:Exempt:Exempt:    

    

No 

Enclosures:Enclosures:Enclosures:Enclosures:    

    

None 

 
 

Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 –––– Summary Summary Summary Summary    
 

 
This report sets out a range of information and discussion items that the 
Interim Head of Asset Management would like to bring to the attention of the 
Tenants’, Leaseholders’ and Residents’ Consultative Forum.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 13 to 20

13



 2 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Updates from previous discussions and new items for information 
 
     

1.0       Fire Safety 
 
[...]
      the best of their  ability while they live there and not leaving     

   properties in poor condition at the end of their tenancy we will seek to     
   recover all monies due from outgoing tenants. 

 

14



 3 

3.2 As a result of this dummy run it was decided that all void                   
specifications  are now to be passed through the Responsive 
Repairs Manager, to ensure that the recharges are applied 
consistently across all 3 contract areas. From 1st January to 12th 
March 2013 just over £20k has been raised in recharges from voids 
in 2013. It is too early to provide an update on collection of this 
money, although final accounts processes will identify any amounts 
recovered in 2012/13. It is suggested this will come to a future 
TLRCF. 

 
3.3        The proposal was to introduce recharges on responsive repairs from    
          April 2013 but it is now thought it best to bring this in at the same 

time as the new tenancy agreement (currently out for consultation, 
but planned for July 2013) as this is an opportunity to underline, and 
in some instances clarify tenants’ responsibilities in relation to 
repairs. This may lead to a review of the policy document. The Asset 
Management Board have agreed to postpone the responsive repairs 
recharges to coordinate with the launch of the new tenancy 
agreement, which will also allow time for additional publicity on the 
change. 

 
3.4        To compliment the introduction of rechargeable repairs for this years        
         summer events we are working with our contractors to offer best 

advice to tenants on how they can take better care of their homes. 
This will include issues such as reducing condensation, clearing 
rubbish and refixing items before they require replacing. The idea 
would support the intended outcomes of the rechargeable process 
positively by demonstrating we are supporting tenants to maintain 
their homes. 

 

4.0      Launch of the 2013/14 Capital Programme 
 
4.1      As TLRCF members will now be aware the launch of the 2013/14 

capital programme is taking place on 23rd April. We are working on 
improving consultation and communication on this years programme 
and proposals will be going to the May Asset Management Board for 
discussion. These will be reported to a future TLRCF 

 
4.2       A number of new initiatives are in development to help with keeping  

tenants and leaseholders more involved and informed about works  
that will affect them and to keep disruption to a minimum. A number 
of these ideas have been put forward by HFTRA, others by 
Councillors. These include: 

 
a)  installing a “sample” kitchen in a community centre so that    
     tenants on the kitchen programme  can go along to see what    

they can expect in their own homes 

15



 4 

 
b) for larger projects looking at introducing an area (possibly a     

mobile rest area) where residents can go to get away from noise 
and dust whilst works are ongoing 

 
c) introducing a joint customer satisfaction survey that will cover  
      areas that both the Council and contractors want to monitor-so      
      customers are only asked for their views once. 

 

 Customer Journey Mapping 
 
4.3  This is a new technique we are introducing as part of Asset  
             Management’s commitment to “get closer to the customer” that will    

      enable us to measure customer perceptions from the point at which     
      they  know that improvements are to be made to their homes, right    
      through  the process to completion of the works. The Grange Farm   
      Estate Programme is the biggest single year project to be delivered in     
      2013/14 so we will pilot it here. The project will cover external and    
      communal internal works such as: 
 

• Pod windows 

• Front Doors 

• Enveloping works 

• Communal stairways 

• Bin stores 
 
4.4  We want to continue with the effective consultation methods used at  

Francis Road but also to ex
[...]
out. 

19



 8 

 
9.0  Corporate Priorities 
 

All of the above contribute to the corporate priorities, in particular: 
 

• Keeping neighbourhoods clean, green and safe. 

• United and involved communities:  A Council that listens and leads. 

• Supporting and protecting people who are most in need. 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Dave Roberts  
X 

 Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:  9th April 2013 

   

 

Section Section Section Section 4444    ---- Contact Details and Background  Contact Details and Background  Contact Details and Background  Contact Details and Background 

PPPPapersapersapersapers    
 

Contact:  
 
Maggie Challoner 
Interim Head of Asset Management  
Tel: 020 8424 2473 
Email: Maggie.challoner@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  None 
 

20



 1 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Tenants’, Leaseholders’ and 
Residents’  Consultative 
Forum 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

24th April 2013 

Subject: 
 

Resident Services Manager’s Report 
and feedback from other Council led 
Resident Involvement Activities 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Lynne Pennington 
Divisional Director of Housing  
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This joint report sets out a range of information items that the Head of 
Resident Services would like to bring to the attention of the Tenants’, 
Leaseholders’ and Residents’ Consultative Forum and provides feedback to 
TLRCF on a wide range of Council led service specific and service wide 
resident involvement activities.   
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 21 to 26

21



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\7\1\AI00082174\$kwv5jc3h.doc 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Key service priorities continue to be progressing: 
  

• Implementation of the Resident Services restructure proposal which 
integrates a service review of leadership and communication has been 
delayed to reflect the outcomes of c
[...]
during the week 
commencing 8th April 2013. This year we informed leaseholders in several 
forums of the legal requirement to send out a Ground Rent Notifications prior 
to the issue of an invoice and, this resulted in far less enquires and complaints 
being received in comparison to previous years. 
 
2.8 The Leasehold Team has now billed in the region of £600K to 
leaseholders for their contribution to the cost of completed major work 
schemes. A number of leaseholders are now on affordable payment plans. 
Individual appointments continue to be offered to all leaseholders who wish to 
discuss the payment options available to them.  
 
2.9 Housing Management 
 
2.10 Performance Income Management 
 
2.11 The high performance of rent recovery continues.  The record rent 
arrears recorded at the beginning of February has been surpassed by a 
balance of £372,982 recorded in the middle of March. 
 
2.12 The team will have to work hard to maintain this performance with the 
first tranche of the welfare reform taking place at the beginning of April.  The 
team are making personal contact with tenants who have been identified as 
needing support.  They are being sign posted to other agencies including CAB 
for further specialist advice. 
 
2.13 A third direct debit dated (25th of each month) will be introduced this 
month.  This now provides a total of three direct debit dates to be offered to 
tenants who choose to pay by direct debit and seeks to improve our 
maximisation of income opportunities. 
 
2.14 Information 
 
2.15 Preparation for the impact of Welfare Reform continues to develop within 
the department and across the council. Resident Services and other housing 
colleagues currently represent housing on a number of corporate forums and 
have been working with colleagues to develop criteria for a range of schemes 
for assistance in financial hardship. 
 
2.16 The CAB project for Welfare Reform Awareness was extended until the 
end of March to facilitate staff abs
[...]
ne has been positive. All consultation will end on the 
10th May 2013 with a view to launching the revised tenancy agreement on the 
1st July 2013. 
 
2.22 Sheltered Housing Modernisation 
 
2.23 Work to implement the Sheltered Housing review is ongoing. Managers 
are continuing to meet with staff and Trade Unions to ensure a seamless 
transition.  
 
2.24 As previously reported all permanent staff have been interviewed and 
been successful in gaining positions in the new structure. The remaining posts 
have been advertised and interviews have been taking place over the past 
few weeks. Due to the vast numbers of applicants, it has not been possible to 
have all new staff in place for the 1st April; however, we are now in a 
transitional period until the end of May and will have all staff in place by 1st 
June. The new staff teams will be visiting all 18 schemes to introduce 
themselves to tenants by way of meet and greet sessions.  

24



 5 

2.25 Resident Involvement and Activities  
 
2.26 Circulation of the Customer Involvement Strategy (2013-2016) is has 
been delayed but will now take place during April 2013. 
 
2.27 Contact by the Resident Involvement Team with non - constituted TRA’s 
is being prioritised, for development. A meeting date for Pinner Hill TRA 
(which includes Miller Close) has now been agreed, which HFTRA have 
agreed to chair. A door knocking exercise at Pinner Hill will take place to 
generate improved attendance by residents in May. 
 

Section 3 –Report Back from Resident 

Involvement Activities 

 
3. Estates Services Steering Group (ESSG) 
 
3.1 The terms of reference for ESSG have been discussed with the group and 
copies have been issued. All comments will be considered and draft terms of 
reference will be written and taken to the next meeting for consultation and 
discussion prior to new terms of reference being agreed.  
  
3.2 The trial period for the new way of working for caretakers which started on 
the 1st August 2012 is now completed. Feedback received has been very 
positive. We are now considering rolling out the use of estate based 
caretakers to all sites across the borough which will enable us to include wet 
cleaning to all blocks.  
 
3.3 The apprentices have now been interviewed and were successful in 
gaining permanent positions within the team. We will aim to take on 2 more 
apprentices giving young local people an opportunity to work and gain 
practicable experience and qualifications.   

. 
The next meeting of the ESSG is on the 12th June 2013. 
 
3.4 Value for Money Group 
 
3.5 The last meeting of the group took place on the 19th March 2013 when 
the focus was Public Liability Insurance. The next meeting will take place on 
the 16th April 2013 where the topics for discussion will be the VFM section of 
the draft Asset Management Strategy and the Green Deal and energy 
efficiency agenda for 2013/14. 
 
3.6 Developing Tenant Scrutiny 
 

3.7 The Harrow Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Scrutiny Panel  have recently 
completed Equalities Impact Assessment training, and have now received the 
requested information pack for the new tenant six weekly visit review.  The 
service review for six week tenant visits, including interviews with officers, is 
on target to be completed by the end of April 2013, when, on completion of 
the review an initial report will be submitted to the Housing Management 
Team. 

25



 6 

 
 
 
 

3.8 HFTRA Scrutiny and Challenge Panel 
 
3.9 The panel last met on the 27th November. The next meeting due to take 
place on the 4th March was cancelled due to tenant and leaseholder 
representative illness.  The next meeting date has yet to be confirmed. 
 

Section 4 - Financial Implications 

 
Any financial issues are contained within the body of the report and any 
service improvement issues that arise as a result of residents’ ideas and 
suggestions will be considered within the relevant service area budget. 

 

Section 5 - Equalities Implications 
 
There are no equalities implications associated with this report. 
No Equality Impact Assessments have been carried out. 

 
 

Section 6– Corporate Priorities 

 
All of the above contribute to the corporate priorities, in particular: 

 
• Keeping neighbourhoods clean, green and safe. 
• United and involved communities:  A Council that listens and 

leads. 
• Supporting and protecting people who are most in need. 

 

Section 7 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Dave Roberts X  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 10 April 2013 

   

 
 

Section 8 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 

Contact:  
Toni Burke 
Interim Head of Resident Services 
Tel: 020 8420 9638 
Email: Toni.burke@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  None 

26



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

TenantTenantTenantTenants’s’s’s’, Leaseholder, Leaseholder, Leaseholder, Leaseholders’s’s’s’    

and Residentand Residentand Residentand Residents’s’s’s’        

Consultative ForumConsultative ForumConsultative ForumConsultative Forum    

 
DateDateDateDate of Meeting of Meeting of Meeting of Meeting::::    

    

24th April 2013 

Subject:Subject:Subject:Subject:    

    

INFORMATION REPORT – Asset 
Management Strategy Consultation 
 

Responsible Officer:Responsible Officer:Responsible Officer:Responsible Officer:    

    

Lynne Pennington 
Divisional Director of Housing  
 

ExExExExempt:empt:empt:empt:    

    

No 

Enclosures:Enclosures:Enclosures:Enclosures:    

    

None 

 
 

Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 –––– Summary Summary Summary Summary    
 

 
This report gives some basic information concerning the draft Asset 
Management Strategy to facilitate discussion, and so gain TLRCF members 
input into the final version that is due to go to Cabinet in June. 
 

FOR INFORMATION and DISCUSSION 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 27 to 30

27



                                                                2 

Section 2 – Report 
 
 
     

1.0 T
[...]
ad of Asset Management's Report
	8 Resident Services Manager's Report and feedback from other Council led Resident Involvement Activities
	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Asset Management Strategy Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 24 April 2013 - 157 - 

 
 
 

TENANTS', LEASEHOLDERS' 

AND RESIDENTS' 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM   

MINUTES 

 

24 APRIL 2013 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Bob Currie 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* Mano Dharmarajah  
 

* Susan Hall (1) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 
Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance   
 
Churchill Place Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
Kenmore Park Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Little Stanmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Milman Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Weald Village Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Woodlands Community Association 
 
A resident from the Honeybun Estate was also in attendance 
 

184. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 



 

- 158 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 24 April 2013 

 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Kam Chana Councillor Susan Hall 
 

185. Declarations of Interest   
 
Agenda Items 7 – Head of Asset Management’s Report, 8 – Resident 
Services Manager’s Report and Feedback from Other Council Led Resident 
Involvement Activities and 9 – Information Report – Asset Management 
Strategy Consultation 
 
Councillor Mano Dharmarajah declared a non pecuniary interest in the above 
items in that he attended monthly meetings of the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and 
Residents’ Association.  He would remain in the room whilst these matters 
were considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 7 – Head of Asset Management’s Report 
 
Councillor Susan Hall declared a non pecuniary interest in the above item in 
that she was on the Board of the London Fire Brigade.  She would remain in 
the room whilst this matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 8 - Resident Services Manager’s Report and Feedback from 
Other Council Led Resident Involvement Activities 
 
Paddy Lynne declared that she was the Vice-Chair of the Citizens Advice 
Bureau. 
 

186. Minutes   
 
The Divisional Director of Housing thanked the Forum Members for the card 
and their kind wishes. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2013 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to the correction of a 
typographical error in the first line of page 2 to read ‘Milmans Close’, not 
‘Milan Close’. 
 

187. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

188. Head of Asset Management's Report   
 
An officer introduced the report which set out a range of information and 
discussion items for the Forum’s attention.  The officer made comments 
including the following: 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 24 April 2013 - 159 - 

 

• a partnership meeting with London Fire Brigade (LFB) took place on 19 
April 2013 and good progress was being made.  The Housing 
Department was working with other council departments to help 
address fire safety concerns.  It had been agreed that the LFB 
definition of vulnerable would be adopted and used to identify 
individuals who could be subject to a fire risk; 

 

• training sessions on fire safety and how to identify those individuals at 
risk of a fire were being considered for all officers who visited and 
entered resident’s properties.  It had been suggested that Tenants’ and 
Residents’ Association representatives may benefit from similar 
training; 

 

•  a single referral process for those at risk of a fire was being 
developed; 

 

• there was increasing support for the retrospective installation of 
sprinklers in properties.  A joint assessment with the LFB was taking 
place of sheltered accommodation buildings and it was anticipated that 
one or two pilot installations of sprinklers would take place; 

 

• fire safety guidance would be issued for particular premises; 
 

• it was anticipated that Quality Heating would start receiving tenant calls 
directly in June 2013 and this would be publicised in due course; 

 

• the process for recharges for voids commenced on 1 January 2013 
and £20,000 had been raised from 1 January 2013 to 12 March 2013.  
A further report would be submitted to a future meeting; 

 

• it had been planned to commence recharges for responsive repairs 
from 1 April 2013 but this was being deferred until the launch of the 
new tenancy agreements in July 2013; 

 

• the 2013/14 capital programme had launched on 23 April 2013 and an 
event had been held at Churchill Place which included a display of the 
new kitchens, boilers and bathrooms; 

 

• customer journey mapping would be introduced for major works 
programmes to help evaluate satisfaction levels.  The evaluation would 
be ongoing throughout the works and be used to identify areas where 
improvements could be made.  The Grange Farm Estate Programme 
would be a pilot; 

 

• works for the external decoration programme for houses had been 
procured.  Ideas for a new name for the external decoration 
programme were sought as it was felt that the current title did not 
reflect all the elements included in the programme; 

 



 

- 160 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 24 April 2013 

• the concerns about the contractors from Linbrook and Quality Heating 
failing to show ID badges had been raised and residents were 
requested to report any further examples.  The four contractors would 
be attending the meeting on 26 June; 

 

• work was ongoing on the Green Deal and it was hoped that funding 
could be secured to carry out energy efficiency improvements; 

 

• the Value for Money Sub Group had met on 19 March 2013 and 
considered items including the Housing Liability Claims and the Asset 
Management Strategy. 

 
A Member of the Forum commented that the work being undertaken to 
address fire safety concerns was excellent and that in the last ten years there 
had been a 50% reduction in the number of fires.  The London Fire 
Emergency Planning Authority Borough Commander was impressed with the 
work being undertaken.  The officers should be thanked for their work on this 
matter. 
 
Members of the Forum asked a number of questions to which the officer 
responded as follows: 
 

• the assessment and pilot sprinkler installation was for sheltered 
accommodation.  Other work was being undertaken to identify any 
individual cases involving vulnerable people.  To date, no high risk 
individuals had been identified within the borough’s Council resident’s; 

 

• at present, there were not any sprinklers in the Council’s housing stock.  
Previously, sprinklers had been a high profile concern but this view was 
changing and the technology available was improving; 

 

• it was hoped that community centres would be included on the list for 
the retrospective installation of sprinklers, but homes would be the first 
priority; 

 

• various works on the external decorations programme, including those 
for Hamilton Crescent, had been procured recently and residents would 
be notified of the dates when the programme was finalised; 

 

• the scheme regarding fuel bills had been organised by London 
Councils and the concerns about the closing date would be reported 
back.  It was understood that the closing date was Thursday, 18 April 
2013 in the evening. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

189. Resident Services Manager's Report and Feedback from Other Council 
Led Resident Involvement Activities   
 
An officer introduced the report which set out a range of information for the 
Forum’s attention and provided feedback to the Forum on a wide range of 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 24 April 2013 - 161 - 

Council led service specific and service wide resident involvement activities.  
The officer made the following points: 
 

• there had been an increase in the number of enquiries regarding Right 
to Buy due to the increase in the discount to £100,000.  14 properties 
had been sold in the last financial year compared to 1 in the 2011/12 
financial year; 

 

• progress was being made on the development of the MyHarrow 
Account for leaseholders but there had been a slight delay to additional 
work commitments for the major supplier.  It was anticipated that the 
account would be ready for June 2013; 

 

• Ground Rent invoices had been sent to all leaseholders and, in 
addition, they had received advance notice of the legal requirement to 
send out Ground Rent Notifications; 

 

• leaseholders had been billed for approximately £500,000 for 
contributions to the cost of completed major work schemes.  Affordable 
payment plans were in place for a number of leaseholders; 

 

• the rent arrears at the end of the financial year totalled £365,000 which 
was the lowest amount recorded.  The impact of the bedroom tax 
would become clearer in April and this would be monitored.  A third 
direct debit payment date of the 25 of each month would be introduced 
from April; 

 

• a full summary of the Citizens Advice Bureau work on the impact of 
welfare reform would be presented to the Forum meeting on 26 June 
2013; 

 

• the Council had been successful in securing additional funding from the 
Government towards work on tenancy fraud and would be used to fund 
two posts.  Channel 4 had approached the Council again regarding 
doing a feature on tenancy fraud; 

 

• the National Mobility Scheme had been reintroduced to help those 
affected by the ‘bedroom tax’ and would assist people in housing need 
to move around the country.  15 authorities had committed to join the 
scheme; 

 

• the 35% target for tenancy audits had been met and it was hoped that 
a higher percentage would be achieved in the future; 

 

• the consultation on the new tenancy agreements was ongoing and 
would close on 10 May 2013.  The new agreements would be launched 
on 1 July 2013; 

 

• the work on the sheltered housing modernisation was on course and 
recruitment to all posts was now complete; 

 



 

- 162 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 24 April 2013 

• circulation of the Customer Involvement Strategy (2013-2016) had 
been delayed and would be available by the end of April 2013; 

 

• the Resident Involvement Team were working with non-constituted 
TRA’s and meetings had been arranged to provide support; 

 

• the Estates Steering Group (ESSG) was considering its terms of 
reference and the matter would be discussed at the meeting on 
12 June 2013; 

 

• the Harrow Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Scrutiny Panel had received 
Equalities Impact Assessment training.  The completion of the review in 
to six week tenant visits had been delayed due to the volume of the 
work and was likely to be available between the end of April and mid 
May 2013. 

 
Members of the Forum raised various points and the officer responded as 
follows: 
 

• the final version of the new tenancy agreements would be presented to 
the meeting in June if the Forum Members felt it would be useful; 

 

• the consultation on the new tenancy agreements had been wide and a 
number of presentations had been delivered.  The consultation letter 
had been sent to all council houses. 

 
A Member of the Forum thanked the officers for the work on tenancy fraud 
and the success of the bid to Government. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

190. INFORMATION REPORT - Asset Management Strategy Consultation   
 
An officer introduced the report which provided some basic information 
regarding the draft Asset Management Strategy to help facilitate discussion 
and to gain the input of the Forum’s Members into the final version of the 
Strategy.  The officer outlined the proposed structure for the discussion on the 
report which would include feedback from the Value for Money Sub Group 
and 2 workshops to consider the priorities. 
 
The Forum received feedback from the Value for Money Sub Group which 
had considered priority six in the Asset Management Strategy which stated 
that value for money should be achieved in all that was done.  The feedback 
included suggestions such as improving the condition of the community 
centres and gaining local input in major works. 
 
Following the group work on the priorities for the Asset Management Strategy 
an officer reported the following relating to the feedback received: 
 

• all refurbishment works should be carried out when work was 
undertaken on a property; 



 

Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 24 April 2013 - 163 - 

 

• the better homes standard should be improved; 
 

• there should be a first class repair service; 
 

• there should be a quick turnaround on voids; 
 

• further work on the Green Deal; 
 

• further work on loft conversions. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

191. Cowan Avenue Car Park   
 
The Chairman informed the Forum that that this item had been withdrawn by 
the representative of the Leaseholder Support Group. 
 

192. Suggestions for agenda items for next meeting   
 
The following items were suggested as agenda items for the next meeting: 
 

• Void properties. 

• The Green Deal. 

• The results of the Citizens Advice Bureau project on Welfare Reform 
Awareness. 

• Rent Arrears. 

• The works at Grange Farm Estate. 

• Final version of the new tenancy agreements. 
 
A Member of the Forum commented that Members should be informed of the 
details for each agenda item. 
 

193. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
Rent Letters 
 
A Member of the Forum commented that rent letters had not been received 
until after Easter and that they were received after the first due date for rent. 
 
An officer explained that colleagues in Housing Benefits had advised that their 
letters had been sent out at the same time as previous years and that there 
had not been any significant delay.  The officer commented that rent charges 
were debited a week in arrears and therefore rent had not been overdue when 
the letters were received by tenants.  The matter would be raised with 
colleagues again. 
 



 

- 164 -  Tenants', Leaseholders' and Residents' Consultative Forum - 24 April 2013 

194. Date of Next Meeting   
 
Special Meeting – 4 June 2013 – 2.00 pm 
 
26 June 2013 – 7.30 pm 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.05 pm, closed at 4.05 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BOB CURRIE 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


